

#### Contacts

Credit analyst Javier Lopez javier.lopez@ethifinance.com

# Credit analyst Ana Vico Gutiérrez

ana.vico@ethifinance.com

# Credit analyst

Francisco Santander francisco.santander@ethifinance.c om

## **Rating Action and Rationale**

- EthiFinance Ratings reaffirms L'Oréal "AA" rating, maintaining its Stable outlook. EthiFinance Ratings has also reaffirmed a short-term corporate rating of EF1+.
- These ratings are supported by several qualitative and financial aspects that strengthen the group's credit profile. Among these, we highlight the following: i) L'Oréal is active in a sector characterised by high levels of profitability (EBIT margin 16-20%) and resilience to economic cycles, ii) a solid and robust competitive position in the global market, which places the company as a leader in the sector with a 14% market share (source: Statista), iii) favourable geographic diversification, with 30% of 2022 sales in Europe, 27% in North America, 30% in North Asia, 8% in SAPMENA SSA, and 6% in Latin America, iv) we assess the management team's financial policy as prudent, taking into account L'Oréal's excellent track record and robust economic-financial profile, and v) the company has a high ESG score (89/100), with a positive impact on the rating.
- Additionally, the group shows a strong liquidity ratio (>2x), along with for 2022 and 1H23 stable and favourable ratios such as NFD/EBITDA < 1x, FFO/NFD > 130%, interest coverage ratio > 50x, and high levels of solvency (equity/TFD ratio greater than 250%). We consider the outlook for the group's business in the coming years to remain stable.
- However, the rating is constrained, first, by the sector's only intermediate barriers to entry, especially for small players, and second, by the high competitiveness of players inside the sector, one in which prices, image and marketing budgets are important factors. Additionally, in August 2023, the group completed the acquisition of Australian luxury skin care brand Aesop for \$2,525m, which will be funded by a €2,000m bond issue. This acquisition, the largest in L'Oréal's history, will no doubt strengthen the group's business profile and results; however, it also constitutes a risk as it could increase the company's financial leverage and slightly deteriorate the company's ratios. In this sense, the lack of information regarding the acquisition, as well as the current environment of economic uncertainty, makes us cautious about and the net impact of the Aesop acquisition.
- In line with our methodology, the household and personal products sector, in which L'Oréal operates, has a medium ESG risk (sector heatmap between 3 and 3.5) given its impact on the environment. This results in a sector assessment which is not impacted by industry-related ESG considerations. Regarding environmental factors, the sector presents a low impact on climate issues (not heavy manufacturing industry, which limits GHG emissions) and resources (moderate use of resources). However, it has a high impact regarding pollution, due to the huge amount of waste generated, and a medium impact over biodiversity linked to goods production and transportation. It presents a medium impact over suppliers and consumers, and a low impact over communities.
- For its part, the company has a favourable ESG score (89/100), with a positive impact on the rating. It stands out in terms of environmental, L'Oréal is committed to reducing greenhouse gas emissions on its scopes 1, 2 and 3 by 25% in absolute value by 2030, versus 2016. By 2025, 100% of the group's plastic packaging will be refillable, reusable, recyclable or compostable. By 2025, it aims to reach carbon neutrality for all its sites by improving energy efficiency and using 100% renewable energy. It also stands out in the area of governance, with 7 independent directors, separation of the roles of chairman and CEO, and prioritisation of ESG issues.

## **Issuer Description**

Headquartered in Paris (France), L'Oréal was created in 1909 and is currently considered the world's leading group within the beauty market. The group operates through 38 plants located around the world, 20 cosmetics research centres (with spending of  $\in$ 1.1bn on research & innovation in 2022), and 36 international brands.

In 2022, the group generated revenues of  $\in$ 38.3bn and EBITDA of  $\in$ 8.9bn (EBITDA margin of 23.3%). The leverage ratio (NFD/EBITDA) stood at 0.5x. At the end of June 2023 (YTD), the company is performing well with revenues of  $\in$ 20.6bn and EBITDA of



€5.0bn. L'Oréal is listed on the Euronext Paris stock exchange, is included in the CAC 40 and Euro Stoxx 50 indices, and in October 2023 had a market capitalisation of around €216.1bn.

### **Main Financial Figures**

Main financial figures. Mil		0.000	0.000	00045	00057	
	2021	2022	2023E	2024E	2025E	22vs21
Turnover	32,288	38,261	41,533	44,360	47,312	18.5%
EBITDA	7,620	8,931	9,838	10,623	11,502	17.2%
EBITDA Margin	23.6%	23.3%	23.7%	23.9%	24.3%	-0.3pp
EBIT	5,728	7,215	8,264	8,894	9,572	26.0%
EBIT Margin	17.7%	18.9%	19.9%	20.0%	20.2%	1.1pp
EBT	6,047	7,611	8,582	9,250	10,055	25.9%
Total Assets	43,013	46,844	49,930	53,289	56,735	8.9%
Equity	23,586	27,179	30,276	33,289	36,819	15.2%
Total Financial Debt	7,229	6,705	7,419	5,778	2,458	-7.3%
Net Financial Debt	4,515	4,087	2,273	-1,208	-4,443	-9.5%
Equity/TFD	326.3%	405.4%	408.1%	576.1%	1497.9%	79.1pp
NFD/EBITDA	0.6x	0.5x	0.2x	n/a	n/a	-0.1
Funds From Operations	6,640	7,290	7,707	8,309	9,020	9.8%
FFO/NFD	147.1%	178.4%	339.1%	n/a	n/a	31.3pp
EBITDA/Interest	200.5x	126.9x	69.3x	75.6x	92.8x	-73.7

 $^{(1)}$ 'n/a' is reflected when the value of the ratio is negative because the company has more cash than financial debt (negative NFD).

### **Credit Rating**

Credit Rating		
Business Risk Profile	A+	
Industry Risk Assessment	A+	
Sector ESG Adjustment	Neutral	
Competitive Positioning	AA-	
Governance	A-	
Financial Risk Profile	AAA	
Cash flow and leverage	AA+	
Solvency	AAA	
Company's ESG Adjustment	Positive	
Anchor Rating	AA	
Modifiers	No	
Rating	AA	

#### **Rating Sensitivity**

#### • Long-term rating positive factors (↑)

Continuation of the positive revenue growth trend, with better operating and final results, including improving operating margins (EBIT margin above 21%). Positive evolution of the cash position and a reduction of debt, obtaining a negative net financial debt position with favorable impact on the ratios. The acquisition of Aesop (sales of \$537m in 2022) is going to have a material impact on L'Oréal's turnover and EBITDA.

#### Long-term rating negative factors (↓)

Significant decrease in the group's turnover and profits, worsening EBITDA margins to below 17%. In addition, ratios such as NFD/EBITDA above 1x, FFO/NFD <100%, interest coverage <40x, and equity/TFD below 300%. Poor integration of Aesop could negatively affect the efficiency and performance of both organizations, deteriorating their ratios in the future.

A downgrade of our short-term rating could derive from a downgrade of our long-term rating but to a greater extent (several notches), which is not likely to be reflected.



# **REGULATORY DISCLOSURES**

LEI: 529900JI1GG6F7RKVI53.

#### Follow-up report of the long-term corporate rating.

Last rating action: "AA" and "EF1+" rating with a Stable outlook to L'Oréal (November 29, 2022).

Rating nature: Unsolicited long-term rating (this report is paid by investors, not the issuer).

With rated entity or related third party participation: No - The report was published without having been reviewed by the issuer.

With access to internal documents: No.

With access to management: No.

Ancillary services provided to the entity: In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months Ethifinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.

Name of the rating committee chair. Thomas Dilasser, Head of Corporate Ratings France.

#### Material sources used to support the rating decision:

- \* 1Q23 trading update, 2Q23 Results.
- \* 2022, 2021, 2020 annual reports.
- \* Company presentation.
- \* Bloomberg.

#### Limitation of the Rating action:

- EthiFinance Ratings believes that the quality and quantity of information available on the rated entity is sufficient to provide a rating.
- EthiFinance Ratings has no obligation to audit the data provided.

The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 S eptember 2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the Corporate Rating Methodology and Outlook Methodology that can be consulted on https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at <a href="https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale">https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale</a>.

Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

Ratings

EthiFinance

For all types of Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via <u>www.ethifinance.com</u> shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: www.ethifinance.com in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. Copyright © 2022 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. C/ Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 1º Izquierda, 18100, Granada, España C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid